

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
John M. Callagy
Nicholas J. Panarella
Martin A. Krolewski
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
Telephone: (212) 808-7800

Response Deadline: August 5, 2010
Reply Deadline: August 26, 2010
Hearing Date: October 21, 2010

Attorneys for Defendant JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	:	
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED	:	Adversary Proceeding
CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY	:	Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Synthetic Lease Transaction.....	4
B. The Term Loan	5
C. The Termination Of The Synthetic Lease Transaction In October 2008	7
1. The Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement	8
2. The Synthetic Lease Closing Checklist	9
3. The Unrelated Termination Statement	12
4. The Synthetic Lease Escrow Letter	13
D. GM And Mayer Brown Admit That There Was No Authority To File A Termination Statement Related To The Term Loan.....	16
E. GM Continues To Treat JPMCB and the Other Term Loan Lenders As Fully Perfected Secured Parties Under The Term Loan After October 30, 2008	19
F. JPMCB’s Counsel Discovers The Unrelated Termination Statement.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	22
II. THE REPAYMENT OF THE TERM LOAN CANNOT BE RECLAIMED BECAUSE THE LIEN AGAINST THE TERM LOAN COLLATERAL REMAINED PERFECTED AS OF THE PETITION DATE	23
A. A UCC-3 Termination Statement Filed Without The Secured Party’s Authority Is Ineffective	23
B. No Authority Express or Implied Was Granted For The Filing Of The Unrelated Termination Statement.....	27
1. No Actual Authority Existed	28
2. Apparent Authority Did Not Exist To File The Unrelated Termination Statement	36
3. The Unauthorized Unrelated Termination Statement Was Not Ratified by JPMCB.....	37
4. No Third Party Could Waive JPMCB’s Rights Under The Term Loan	39
C. JPMCB and the Term Loan Lenders Were Secured Creditors as of the Petition Date Pursuant to Other UCC-1 Financing Statements.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST ON THE TERM LOAN COLLATERAL IN THE TERM LOAN LENDERS' FAVOR	44
IV. BECAUSE JPMCB AND THE OTHER TERM LOAN LENDERS WERE SECURED CREDITORS, THE PRE-PETITION AND POST-PETITION TRANSFERS AT ISSUE HERE ARE EXEMPT FROM AVOIDANCE.....	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>36 Convent Avenue HDFC v. Fishman</i> , No. 03 Civ 3998 (JGK), 2004 WL 1048213 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2004)	36
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11586, 2010 WL 445906 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986), <i>remanded</i> , 1991 WL 186998 (D.D.C. 1991).....	22
<i>Banque Arabe Et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland Nat'l Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	38
<i>Benderson Dev. Co., Inc. v. Schwab Brothers Trucking, Inc.</i> , 64 A.D.2d 447, 409 N.Y.S.2d 890 (4th Dep't 1978).....	29
<i>Bryan v. State-Wide Ins. Co.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 325, 533 N.Y.S.2d 951 (2d Dep't 1988).....	35
<i>Bus. Integration Servs., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 121 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 06 Civ 1863 (JGK) 2008 WL 5159781 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986), <i>remanded</i> , 826 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1066, 108 S.Ct. 1028 (1988)....	22, 23
<i>Cho Mark Oriental Food, Ltd. v. K&K Int'l</i> , 836 P.2d 1057, 73 Haw. 509 (Haw. 1992).....	32
<i>Cohen Fashion Optical, Inc. v. V&M Optical, Inc.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 619, 858 N.Y.S.2d 260 (2d Dep't 2008)	41
<i>Conoco Phillips v. 261 East Merrick Road Corp.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 111 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	41
<i>County of Sullivan v. Town of Thompson</i> , 99 A.D.2d 574, 471 N.Y.S.2d 399 (3d Dep't 1984).....	35
<i>Courtney-Clarke v. Rizzoli Int'l Publications, Inc.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 13, 676 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1st Dep't 1998).....	39
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Prof'l Computer Sys.</i> , 1986 WL 10726 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	38
<i>Dargis v. Boss</i> , No. 273473, 2008 WL 4228350 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2008).....	45
<i>Dinaco, Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Edwards v. Born Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 387 (3d Cir. 1986).....	37

<i>Estate of Wallis</i> , No. 12-07-00022-C 2010 WL 702267 (Tex. Civ. App. – Tyler Feb. 26, 2010), <i>opinion withdrawn and superseded by rehearing</i> , 2010 WL 1987514 (Tex. Civ. App. – Tyler May 19, 2010).....	45
<i>FDIC v. Providence College</i> , 115 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Fasa Corp. v. Playmates Toys, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1061 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	40
<i>Fennell v. TLB Kent Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1989).....	36, 37
<i>Gen. Info. Assocs. P’ship v. C.I.R.</i> , 1992 WL 238777 (T.C.M. (RIA) 1992)	24
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 966, 525 N.Y.S.2d 793 (1988).....	39
<i>Golfo v. Kycia Assocs., Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 531, 845 N.Y.S.2d 122 (2d Dep’t 2007), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 704, 857 N.Y.S.2d 36 (2008).....	39
<i>Gordon v. Town of Esopus</i> , 107 A.D.2d 114, 486 N.Y.S.2d 420 (3d Dep’t 1985), <i>appeal denied</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 609, 494 N.Y.S.2d 1028 (1985)	35
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9006 (LAP), 2003 WL 1878237 (S.D.N.Y. April 14, 2003)	35
<i>Hallock v. State</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 224, 485 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1984)	37
<i>Halpert v. Manhattan Apartments</i> , 580 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Herbert Constr. Co. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 635 N.E.2d 1151 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)	45
<i>Hidden Brook Air, Inc. v. Thabet Aviation Int’l Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	28, 29, 36, 37
<i>Holm v. C.M.P. Sheet Metal Inc.</i> , 89 A.D.2d 229, 455 N.Y.S.2d 429 (4th Dep’t 1982).....	38
<i>Horne v. Radiological Health Servs., P.C.</i> , 83 Misc. 2d 446, 371 N.Y.S.2d 948 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 51 A.D.2d 544, 379 N.Y.S.2d 374 (2d Dep’t 1976)	39
<i>In re 360 Networks (USA) Inc.</i> , 327 B.R. 187 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<i>In re A.F. Evans</i> , No. 09-41727 (EDJ), 2009 WL 2821510 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. July 14, 2009).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Angiulli</i> , 148 Misc. 2d 796, 561 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Sur. Ct. Oneida County 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 178 A.D.2d 948, 580 N.Y.S.2d 889 (4th Dep’t 1991).....	39
<i>In re Beard</i> , No. 89-4-0719, 1990 WL 279503 (Bankr. D. Md. Nov. 29, 1990)	45

<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>In re Borison</i> , 226 B.R. 779 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)	22
<i>In re Feifer Indus., Inc.</i> , 155 B.R. 256 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1993).....	27
<i>In re Hampton</i> , No. 99-60376, 2001 WL 1860362 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2001)	26
<i>In re Howard's Appliance Corp.</i> , 874 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1989).....	44, 45
<i>In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>In re Kollel Mateh Efraim, LLC</i> , 334 B.R. 554 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	36
<i>In re Koreag, Controle Et Revision S.A.</i> , 961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 89 Civ 3071 (WK), 1992 WL 200748 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 865, 113 S.Ct. 188 (1992).....	44, 46
<i>In re Material Eng'g Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 168 B.R. 204 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	45
<i>In re McLean Indus.</i> , 132 B.R. 271 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	45, 46
<i>In re Morris</i> , 260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>In re Pac. Trencher & Equip., Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1984).....	26, 27
<i>In re Rosenberg's Will</i> , 164 Misc. 837, 299 N.Y.S. 462 (Sur. Ct. Kings County 1937).....	35
<i>In re Silvernail Mirror and Glass Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	26
<i>In re Wells</i> , 129 Misc. 2d 56, 492 N.Y.S.2d 349 (Sur. Ct. Queens County 1985).....	35
<i>In re York Chemical Indus.</i> , 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D. S.C. 1983)	26
<i>J.I. Case Credit Corp. v. Foos</i> , 717 P.2d 1064 (Kan. Ct. App. 1986).....	26
<i>Kaplon v. Chase</i> , 690 S.W.2d 761 (Kent. Ct. App. 1985).....	45
<i>Karavos Compania Naviera S.A. v. Atlantica Export Corp.</i> , 588 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1978).....	37
<i>Leontios v. PWS Lake Geneva Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 316 Wis. 2d 411, 763 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 775 N.W.2d 100 (Wis. 2009).....	45
<i>Logan v. Logan</i> , 937 P.2d 967 (Kan. Ct. App. 1997).....	45
<i>Lone Star Heat Treating Co., Ltd. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 233 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	32

<i>McLeod v. Local 27</i> , 212 F. Supp. 57 (E.D.N.Y. 1962).....	28
<i>Merex A.G. v. Fairchild Weston Sys., Inc.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1356 (S.D. N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1084, 115 S.Ct. 737 (1995).....	31
<i>Monarch Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Ins. Corp. of Ireland Ltd.</i> , 835 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Navillus Tile, Inc. v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 2 A.D.2d 209, 770 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep't 2003).....	39
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Serv., Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	28
<i>Orix Credit Alliance v. Phillips-Mahnen, Inc.</i> , No. 89 Civ 8376 (THK), 1993 WL 183766 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 1993)	38
<i>Peck v. Peck</i> , 232 A.D.2d 549, 649 N.Y.S.2d 22 (2d Dep't 1996)	39
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Dumas</i> , 960 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1998)	31, 32
<i>Prisco v. State of New York</i> , 804 F. Supp. 518 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	38
<i>Rochester Cmty. Individual Practice Assoc., Inc. v. Finger Lakes Health Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 977, 722 N.Y.S.2d 663 (4th Dept. 2001), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 726 N.Y.S.2d 43 (4th Dep't 2001).....	41
<i>Santamaria v. 1125 Park Avenue Corp.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 259, 657 N.Y.S.2d 20 (1st Dep't 1997).....	39
<i>Schwegmann v. Schwegmann</i> , 441 So. 2d 316 (La. Ct. App. 1984), <i>writ denied</i> , 443 So. 2d 1122 (La. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1206, 104 S.Ct. 2389 (1984).....	45
<i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 119, 386 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1976).....	45, 46
<i>S. Fed. Savings and Loan Ass'n of Georgia v. 21-26 E. 105th Street Assocs.</i> , 145 B.R. 375 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>rearg. denied</i> , No. 90 Civ 6959 (LLS), 1991 WL 274485 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 978 F.2d 706 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Towers World Airways Inc. v. PHH Aviation Sys. Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 823, 112 S.Ct. 87 (1991)	28
<i>Trs. of UIU Health & Welfare Fund v. New York Flame Proofing Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Vig v. Deka Realty Corp.</i> , 143 A.D.2d 185, 531 N.Y.S.2d 633 (2d Dep't 1988), <i>appeal denied</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 708, 540 N.Y.S.2d 1003 (1989)	30

<i>Wilmington Savings Fund Soc., FSB v. Kaczmarczyk</i> , No. Civ.A. 1769-N, 2007 WL 704937 (Del. Ch. March 1, 2007), <i>judg 't entered</i> , No. 1769-VCP, 2007 WL 1576790 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2007)	45
<i>Yeadon Fabric Domes, Inc. v. Maine Sports Complex, LLC</i> , 901 A.2d 200 (Me. 2006).....	42
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	32

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. 549(a)(2)	48
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 1-103 (2010).....	28
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-102(40) (2010)	43
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-102(a)(79) (2010).....	24
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-301 (2010).....	24
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-404 (2010).....	24
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-501 cmt. 4 (2010).....	42
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-502(a) (2010)	43
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-502(b) (2010)	43
Del. Code Ann. title 6, 9-502 cmt. 3 (2010).....	25
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-509 (2010).....	24
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-509, cmt. 3 (2010).....	24, 27
Del. Code Ann. title 6, § 9-510 (2010).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)	22
Ind. Code § 26-1-9.1-102(40) (2002)	43
Ind. Code § 26-1-9.1-501 cmt. 4 (2002).....	42
Ind. Code § 26-1-9.1-502(a) (2002)	43
Ind. Code § 26-1-9.1-502(b) (2002)	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-102(40) (West 2000)	43

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-501 cmt. 4 (West 2000).....	42
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-502(a) (West 2000)	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-502(b) (West 2000)	43
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10:9-102(40) (2004).....	43
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10:9-501 cmt. 4 (2004)	42
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 10:9-502(a) (2004).....	43
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9102(nn) (West 2005).....	43
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9501 cmt. 4 (West 2005).....	42
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9502(1) (West 2005).....	43
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9502(2) (West 2005).....	43
N.Y. U.C.C. § 301(c)(1) (McKinney 2001)	42
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-301 (McKinney 2001)	24
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-301 cmt. 5	42
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-307(e) (McKinney 2001).....	24
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-502(a) (McKinney 2001).....	43
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-502(b) (McKinney 2001)	43
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.102(40).....	43
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.501 cmt. 4 (2000).....	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.502(a) (2000)	43
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.502(b) (2000).....	43
U.C.C. § 9-501 cmt. 4 (2002).....	42
U.C.C. § 9-502(a) (2002).....	43
U.C.C. § 9-502(b) (2002)	43
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 409.102(js) (2003).....	43
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 409.501 cmt. 4 (2003).....	42

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 409.502(1) (2003)	43
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 409.502(2) (2003)	43

MISCELLANEOUS

Philip H. Ebling & Steven O. Weise, <i>What a Dirt Lawyer Needs to Know About New Article 9 of the UCC</i> , 37 REAL PROP. PROB. & TR. J. 191 (2002)	42
Hans Kuhn, <i>Multi-State and International Secured Transactions Under Revised Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , 40 VA. J. INT'L. L. 1009, 1020-21 (2000).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 27 (1958).....	36
G. Ray Warner, <i>New Filing Rules Follow the Debtor</i> , 19-2 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 16 (2000).....	42
G. Ray Warner, <i>Real Estate Transactions Under Revised Article 9</i> , 19-5 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 14 (2000)	42
